IJE TRANSACTIONS B: Applications  Vol. 35, No. 11, (November 2022)   2220-2228
Please cite this article as: F. Tavassoli, H. Ghoreishy, J. Adabi, M. Rezanejad, An Advanced Modulation Technique Featuring Common Mode
Voltage Suppression for Three-Phase NPC Back to Back Converters, International Journal of Engineering, Transactions B: Applications,
Vol. 35, No. 11, (2022)   2220-2228
International Journal of Engineering
J o u r n a l  H o m e p a g e :  w w w . i j e . i r
An Advanced Modulation Technique Featuring Common Mode Voltage Suppression
for Three-Phase Neutral Point Clamped Back to Back Converters

flux based direct power control on vienna rectifier,”
International Journal of Engineering, Transactions B:
Applications, Vol. 31, No. 2, (2018), 284-291, doi:
10.5829/ije.2018.31.02b.12.
2. J. Adabi, A. A. Boora, F. Zare, A. Nami, A. Ghosh, and F.
Blaabjerg, “Common-mode voltage reduction in a motor drive
system with a power factor correction,” IET Power Electronics,
Vol. 5, No. 3, (2012), 366-375. doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2011.0189.
3. F. Zare, “Practical approach to model electric motors for
electromagnetic interference and shaft voltage analysis,” IET
Electric Power Applications, Vol. 4, No. 9, (2010), 727-738.
doi:  10.1049/iet-epa.2009.0305.
4. J. Adabi, F. Zare, G. Ledwich, and A. Ghosh, “Leakage current
and common mode voltage issues in modern AC drive systems,”
Australasian Universities Power Engineering Conference, Perth,
Australia, (2007), 1-6, doi: 10.1109/AUPEC.2007.4548097.
5. A. Willwerth and M. Roman, “Electrical bearing damage—a
lurking problem in inverter-driven traction motors,” IEEE
Transportation Electrification Conference and Expo (ITEC),
(2013), 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ITEC.2013.6573484.
6. H. Ghoreishy, A. Y. Varjani, S. Farhangi, and M. Mohamadian,
“A novel pulse-width and amplitude modulation (PWAM)
control strategy for power converters,” Journal of Power
Electronics, Vol. 10, No. 4, (2010), 374-381,

Technologies Conference (PEDSTC), (2022), 609-614, doi:
10.1109/PEDSTC53976.2022.9767479.
10. E. Azimi, A. Tavasoli, H. Hafezi, and A. Nateghi, “A Dumbbell
Type (D-Type) multilevel inverter based on switched capacitor
concept,” International Journal of Electronics, (2021), doi:
10.1080/00207217.2021.1908621.
11. E. Azimi et al., “X-type step-up multilevel inverter with reduced
component count based on switched-capacitor concept,”
Electronics, MDPI (Switzerland), Vol. 9, No. 12, (2020), 1-18,
doi: 10.3390/electronics9121987.
12. B. Wu and M. Narimani, High-power converters and AC drives.
John Wiley & Sons, (2017).
13. [13] T. D. Nguyen and H.-H. Lee, “A new SVM method for an
indirect matrix converter with common-mode voltage
reduction,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informatics, Vol.
10, No. 1, (2013), 61-72, doi: 10.1109/TII.2013.2255032.
14. H.-N. Nguyen and H.-H. Lee, “An enhanced SVM method to
drive matrix converters for zero common-mode voltage,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, Vol. 30, No. 4, (2014),
1788-1792, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2348019.

18. P. W. Hammond, “A new approach to enhance power quality for
medium voltage AC drives,” IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, Vol. 33, No. 1, (1997), 202-208, doi:
10.1109/28.567113.
19. G. Carrara, S. Gardella, M. Marchesoni, R. Salutari, and G.
Sciutto, “A new multilevel PWM method: A theoretical
analysis,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, Vol. 7,
No. 3, (1992), 497-505, doi: 10.1109/63.145137.
20. Z. Yulin, Z. Zhengming, and Y. Liqiang, “Suppression of
common-mode and shaft voltages in inverter-driven induction
motor,” Journal of Tsinghua University (Science and
Technology), Vol. 49, No. 1, (2009), 25-28.
21. X. Wu, G. Tan, Z. Ye, Y. Liu, and S. Xu, “Optimized common-
mode voltage reduction PWM for three-phase voltage-source
inverters,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, Vol. 31,
No. 4, (2015), 2959-2969, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2451673.
22. S. K. Hoseini, J. Adabi, and A. Sheikholeslami, “Predictive
modulation schemes to reduce common‐mode voltage in three‐
phase inverters‐fed AC drive systems,” IET Power Electronics,
Vol. 7, No. 4, (2014), 840-849, https://doi.org/10.1049/iet-
pel.2013.0182.
23. R. Vargas, P. Cortés, U. Ammann, J. Rodríguez, and J. Pontt,
“Predictive control of a three-phase neutral-point-clamped
inverter,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, Vol.
54, No. 5, (2007), 2697-2705, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2007.899854.
24. S. M. Mousavian, H. Ghoreishy, and M. R. Zahabi, “A
Generalized Carrier-Based PWM Technique for Multilevel
Back-to-Back Converters,” Tabriz Journal of Electrical
Engineering, Vol. 48, No. 2, (2018), 919-930.
25. H. Ghoreishy, A. Y. Varjani, S. Farhangi, and M. Mohamadian,
“Hybrid cascaded H-bridge inverter with even power
distribution and improved total harmonic distortion: analysis and
experimental validation,” IET Power Electronics, Vol. 5, No. 8,
(2012), 1245-1253, doi:  10.1049/iet-pel.2012.0111.
26. H. Ghoreishy, Z. Zhang, O. C. Thomsen, and M. A. E.
Andersen, “A fast-processing modulation strategy for three-
phase four-leg neutral-point-clamped inverter based on the
circuit-level decoupling concept,” in Proceedings of the 7th
International Power Electronics and Motion Control Conference,
Vol. 1, (2012), 274-280, doi: 10.1109/IPEMC.2012.6258848.
Persian Abstract
 چکیده
  دیکه تول  ینوسی سریغ  یکاربرد دارند. با توجه به ولتاژها  ACموتور    یوهایمانند درا  یو خانگ  یتجار  ،یمختلف صنعت  یطور گسترده در کاربردهافاز بهپشت سهبهپشت  یهامبدل
ولتاژ،    عیسر  رات یی، همراه با تغ CMVشود.  ی فرکانس بالا م  یربردهاو کا  یک یمحرک الکتر  یهاستمیدر س  یشود که منجر به مشکلاتیظاهر م  مشترکولتاژ حالت    کیکنند،  یم